

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 16573-16605 OF 2016
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 34
(Application for deletion of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in SLP (C) No. 16590 of 2016)

VADODARA URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS.PETITIONERS
-VERSUS-
HARIBHAI KALIDAS RABARI & ORS. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07th October, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Counter affidavit may be filed within three weeks from today.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matter on 21st November, 2016.

It is reported that some of the respondents have died and their LRs. are to be brought on record. The learned counsel for the petitioner shall bring on record the LRs. of the deceased respondents in the meantime."

The service position of the matters is as follows:

SLP (C) NO. 16573 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are six respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the respondents but he has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16574 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of both the respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16575 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the three respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16576 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16577 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit along-with proof of dasti service stating therein that the sole respondent has expired. Counsel has also filed death certificate of the deceased sole respondent but he has not filed an application for substitution for bringing on record LR's of deceased sole respondent.

Service of notice is not complete on the sole respondent being expired.

SLP (C) NO. 16578 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are eight respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the eight respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16579 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are five respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the five respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16580 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 but he has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16581 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of both the respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16582 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are four respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the four respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16583 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of both the respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16584 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit along-with proof of dasti service stating therein that the sole respondent has expired. Counsel has also filed death certificate of the deceased sole respondent but he has not filed an application for substitution for bringing on record LR's of deceased sole respondent.

Service of notice is not complete on the sole respondent being expired.

SLP (C) NO. 16585 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are five respondents in the instant matter. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit along-with proof of dasti service stating therein that all the respondents have been served except respondent No. 1 who has expired. But as per proof of dasti service, respondent Nos. 2 to 5 have not been served and counsel has also filed death certificate of the deceased respondent No. 1 but he has not filed an application for substitution for bringing on record LR's of deceased respondent No. 1.

Service of notice is not complete on all the five respondents.

SLP (C) NO. 16586 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are five respondents in the instant matter. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit along-with proof of dasti service stating therein that respondent No. 1 has been served with the notice.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 to 5.

SLP (C) NO. 16587 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are six respondents in the instant matter. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit along-with proof of dasti service stating therein that all the respondents have been served but as per proof of dasti

service, only respondent No. 1 has been served. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 to 6.

SLP (C) NO. 16588 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are four respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the four respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16589 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit along-with proof of dasti service stating therein that notice has been served on the sole respondent.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16590 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in the instant matter. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit along-with proof of dasti service stating therein that all the respondents have been served but as per proof of dasti service, only respondent No. 1 has been served with the notice. Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 but he has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the respondent No. 1 has also filed an application for deletion of the names of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 which is registered as I. A. No. 34 and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

SLP (C) NO. 16591 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the three respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16592 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but he has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16593 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but he has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16594 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are fourteen respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the fourteen respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16595 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the three respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16596 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit along-with proof of dasti service stating therein that notice has been served on the sole respondent but as per proof of dasti service, sole respondent has not been served.

Service of notice is not complete on sole respondent.

SLP (C) NO. 16597 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the three respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

...6/-

SLP (C) NO. 16598 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16599 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16600 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16601 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are five respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the five respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16602 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16603 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are eight respondents in the instant matter. Dasti notice was issued to all the eight respondents. Counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit along-with proof of dasti service stating therein that all the respondents have been served with the notice but as per proof of dasti service, only respondent No. 1 has been served but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 to 8.

SLP (C) NO. 16604 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are six respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the six respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 16605 OF 2016

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there are six respondents in the instant matter. Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the six respondents but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 20th day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate
Ms. Rashminanda Kumar, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR